registration referred to above, are carried out through research groups, autonomous management 950 
units that, with the direction of a responsible researcher, they have to manage the resources available 951 
to them, including the formulation of the projects. UPM has two hundred and six groups (206) and 952 
UCA with one hundred and ninety seven (197). If TRS and RTS of both universities are added, there 953 
are three thousand six hundred and ten “potential” researchers in UPM and only one thousand six 954 
hundred and forty nine ones in UCA, which implies that each research group is composed of an 955